

No. 24-1942

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN M. KLUGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-KMB
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson, District Court Judge

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Taylor C. Shetina
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
Telephone: 812/232-2434
Facsimile: 812/235-3685
jboppjr@aol.com
tshetina@bopplaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Appellate Court No: 24-1942

Short Caption: John Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The district court improperly relied on BCSC's post hoc rationalizations, contravening Title VII's focus on the employer's actual, contemporaneous motivations at the time of the challenged action.	4
A. Title VII's text, history and jurisprudence reveal an unwavering focus on eradicating discriminatory motivations, not merely discriminatory actions.	5
B. BCSC's justification that transgender-identifying students were “offended” impermissibly relies on post hoc rationalizations rather than contemporaneous evidence of undue hardship.	9
C. Moreover, BCSC's reliance on student complaints it did not have knowledge of when revoking Mr. Kluge's accommodation fundamentally violates Title VII's focus on the employer's actual motivations.	13
D. BCSC's claimed inability to make exceptions to its terminology policy cannot justify its failure to accommodate Mr. Kluge's religious beliefs. . .	16
II. The district court contravened seventh circuit precedent by relying on post hoc evidence to question the sincerity of Mr. Kluge's religious beliefs, when the proper focus is on his words and conduct at the time the conflict arose.	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2807 (S.D. Ind. Jan 30, 2001)	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	8, 9
<i>Davis v. Gov't Empl. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-2723-RLM-MPB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148664, (S.D. Ind. Aug. 9, 2021).....	18
<i>Edwards v. Bisys, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58886 (S.D. Ind. June 29, 2005)	14
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	7, 9, 17
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Hollins v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152782 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 13, 2021)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	9-12
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Company</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	13
<i>Redmond v. GAF Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>United States EEOC v. IBP, Inc.</i> 824 F. Supp. 147 (C.D. Ill. 1993).....	19
<i>Vinning-El v. Evans</i> , 657 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011)	20

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1(a)(2) [6](#), [16](#)
32 FED. REG. 10298 [6](#)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... [5-7](#), [17](#), [21](#)

Other Authorities

102 H. Rpt. 40, pt. 2 (1991) [8](#)
Andrew B. Rogers, Beyond Undue Hardship: Religion and Sincerity in a
Post-Groff World, 62 U. Louisville L. Rev. 341 (2024) [9](#)
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.: Mistakes,
Same-Sex Marriage, and Unintended Consequences, 94 TEX. L. REV. ONLINE
95 (2016)..... [17](#)
Nathan S. Chapman, Adjudicating Religious Sincerity,
92 WASH. L. REV. 1185 (2017) [21](#)
